
RESOLUTION 

LEWISBORO PLANNING BOARD 


WETLAND ACTIVITY PERMIT 


RUDOLPH C. PETRUCCELLI 
PETRUCCELLI PARCEL, OSCALETA ROAD, SOUTH SALEM, NEW YORK 


Sheet 33B, Block 11157, Lot 46 

Cal. # 61-09 W.P. 


October 21,2014 

WHEREAS, Rudolph C. Petruccelli (the "Applicant") is the owner in fee of certain 
property located on Oscaleta Road in the Town of Lewisboro, which consists of ± .69 acres 
of land situated within the Rl/2A Zoning District, and is identified on the Official Tax Map 
of the Town of Lewisboro as Sheet 33B, Block 11157, Lot 46 (the "Subject Parcel"); and 

WHEREAS, by Resolution adopted on October 21, 2014, the Planning Board granted 
preliminary and final subdivision approval formally deeming the Subject Parcel as a 
subdivided lot in accordance with Chapter 195, Subdivision of Land, of the Town Code of 
the Town of Lewisboro (the "Town Code"); and 

WHEREAS, the Applicant has proposed the construction of a three-bedroom, single-family 
residence and associated porch, rear deck, permeable driveway, walkway, landscaping, septic 
system, potable water well, retaining wall, fencing, stormwater facilities and wetland 
mitigation on the Subject Parcel; and 

WHEREAS, the Subject Parcel contains wetlands that are jurisdictional to the Town of 
Lewisboro and the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
("NYSDEC"); and 

WHEREAS, a Town/NYSDEC jurisdictional wetland IS located along the westerly 
property line of the Subject Parcel; and 

WHEREAS, an additional, Town jurisdictional wetland is located at the approximate center 
of the Subject Parcel; and 

WHEREAS, wetland adjacent area and wetland buffer attendant to the Town/NYSDEC 
and Town jurisdictional wetlands encompass the entirety of the Subject Parcel; and 

WHEREAS, due to the location and extent of these wetlands, and the size and 
configuration of the Subject Parcel, these wetlands, wetland adjacent area and wetland buffer 
pose constraints on land development within and upon these premises; and 



WHEREAS, in furtherance of the proposed construction mentioned above, the Applicant 
applied for a Wetland Activity Permit pursuant to Chapter 217, Wetlands and Watercourses, 
of the Town Code, which is required on account of disturbance of Town-regulated wetland 
and wetland buffer arising from, and associated with, this construction; and 

WHEREAS, the construction and land development proposed by the Applicant will result 
in the disturbance of 2,936 square feet of Town jurisdictional wetland and 16,164 square feet 
of Town jurisdictional wetland buffer, as well as the removal of ± 34 mature trees 
(measuring greater than 8 inches in diameter) and, in total area, 19,100 square feet of 
vegetation on the Subject Parcel; and 

WHEREAS, the Applicant has obtained a Freshwater Wetland Permit from NYSDEC 
pursuant to ' Article 24 of the New York Environmental Conservation Law with regard to 
disturbance impacting NYSDEC jurisdictional wetland adjacent area on the Subject Parcel; 
and 

WHEREAS, by letter dated January 30, 2013, the Anny Corps of Engineers ("ACOE") 
advised that it appeared an ACOE permit was not required for the proposed development 
based on materials submitted by the Applicant; and 

WHEREAS, the septic system and potable water well proposed by the Applicant requires 
approval from the Westchester County Department of Health ("WCDOH") and New York 
City Department of Environmental Protection ("NYCDEP"), as well as a variance from 
NYCDEP for the installation of a septic system within the wetland adjacent area 
jurisdictional to NYSDEC; and 

WHEREAS, during the pendency of this application, the construction proposed by the 
Applicant was modified, which alterations included, but were not limited to, a reduction of 
the single-family residence from four- to three-bedrooms, the relocation and redesign of a 
storrnwater management system, the relocation of the potable water well, the placement of a 
retaining wall within five (5') feet of the expansion area for the proposed septic system, a 
shift in the location of the tank servicing the proposed septic system and the installation of a 
drainage swale within fifty (50') feet of the proposed septic system, all of which bear upon 
the WCDOH's review and approval of the septic system and the Planning Board's review of 
storrnwater management measures; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board has duly considered the construction activity proposed by 
the Applicant, beginning with the Applicant's October 26, 2009 application for a Wetland 
Activity Permit to excavate deep test pits and percolation test pits for the proposed septic 
system; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board considered the development aCtiVIty proposed by the 
Applicant, and the resulting application for a Wetland Activity Permit, at its meetings held 
on January 12, 2010, March 23, 2010, April 27, 2010, May 25, 2010, October 26, 2010, 
March 1, 2011, August 9, 2011, July 10, 2012, August 14, 2012, October 23, 2012, April 9, 
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2013, May 7, 2013, July 16, 2013, August 13, 2013, November 19, 2013, January 28, 2014, 
February 25, 2014,July 15, 2014, October 7, 2014 and October 21,2014; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board conducted a duly noticed public hearing on the Wetland 
Activity Permit application, which opened on November 19, 2013 and closed on 
August 11, 2014, at which time all interested parties were afforded an opportunity to be 
heard; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board received and entertained written submissions, verbal 
comments and testimony from the Applicant, his counsel and consultants over the course of 
its review of the application for a Wetland Activity Permit and the public hearing conducted 
with regard to this application; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board received and entertained written submissions, verbal 
comments and testimony from members of the public, neighboring property owners and 
Three Lakes Council, Inc. over the course of the public hearing conducted with regard to the 
application for a Wetland Activity Permit; and 

WHEREAS, the application for the Wetland Activity Permit was referred to and reviewed 
by the Conservation Advisory Council ("CAC"), from which the Planning Board received 
and entertained both written comments and testimony during the course of its review of the 
application and the public hearing; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board received written submissions, verbal comments and 
testimony from its professional consultants, Kellard Sessions Consulting, P.e. ("KS"), which 
included engineering, planning, stormwater and wetlands guidance, during the course of its 
review of the application and the public hearing; and 

WHEREAS, KS witnessed soil testing conducted at the originally proposed location of the 
stormwater management system in the Summer of 2010, which was thereafter redesigned 
and relocated by the Applicant to an alternate site on the Subject Parcel at which soil testing 
was not conducted nor witnessed by KS, despite repeated requests; and 

WHEREAS, as established by the record adduced during the pendency of this application, 
KS has been unable to determine the efficacy and integrity of the proposed stonnwater 
management system, and the manner in which it will address stonnwater impacts upon the 
Town-regulated wetland and wetland buffer, due to the Applicant's refusal to conduct soil 
tests requested by KS in the planned location of this system; and 

WHEREAS, as established by the record adduced during the pendency of this application, 
WCDOH has been unable to confirm whether the proposed septic system will be 
approvable and no determination has been made to its efficacy and integrity, thereby 
precluding an evaluation of its impact upon the Town-regulated wetland and wetland buffer, 
due to the Applicant's refusal to conduct soil tests requested by WCDOH in the planned 
location of this system; and 
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WHEREAS, as established by the record adduced during the pendency of this application, 
the Applicant was requested, as early as 2012, to pursue off-site mitigation due to the fact 
that his mitigation plan was limited to the confines of the Subject Parcel and did not achieve 
a 1:1 offset of wetland and wetland buffer loss, yet no steps were taken to pursue off-site 
opportunities until February 2014, after the public hearing on the application had 
commenced; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board has examined and duly considered the record adduced 
during the pendency of this application in its entirety, including the submitted Wetland 
Activity Permit application, materials submitted by the Applicant, his consultants and 
counsel in support of his application, the written and verbal comments from the Planning 
Board's professional consultants, comments provided by the CAC, written and verbal 
comments submitted by Town residents, written submissions and verbal comments from 
counsel for the Three Lakes Council, Inc. and certain Town residents, all comments received 
during Planning Board meetings and hearings and observations made during a site visit on 
the Subject Parcel; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board is cognizant of, and guided by, the benefits and functions 
afforded by wetland and wetland buffers that Chapter 217 of the Town Code is intended to 
protect, including those enumerated in Section 217-1 (A) (1) and (2) of the Town Code; and 

WHEREAS, the Applicant bears the burden of establishing compliance with the criteria 
governing the issuance of the Wetland Activity Permit sought in this application, as 
enumerated in Section 217-8 of the Town Code; and 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the proposed action, the issuance of 
a Wetland Activity Permit authorizing construction of single-family residence on an 
approved lot, is a Type II Action and exempt from review under the State Environmental 
Quality Review Act ("SEQRA"); and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the Wetland Permit Application remains fully 
subject to the review and permitting requirements under Chapter 217 of the Town Code, 
including those set forth at Section 217-8 of the Town Code; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the Planning Board makes the following 
findings under Section 217-8 of the Town Code of the Town of Lewisboro: 

1. 	 The Planning Board has considered the role of the Town jurisdictional wetlands and 
wetland buffer on the Subject Parcel within the hydrologic and ecological system of 
which it is a part and endeavored to determine the impact of the proposed activity on 
public health and safety, plant and animal species, water quality and the wetland and 
wetland buffer area functions. 

Upon review of the record, and based upon guidance provided by KS and 
observations made during the site visit, the Planning Board concludes, as is 
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undisputed, that the Town jurisdictional wetlands and wetland buffer on the Subject 
Parcel are, indeed, wetlands and wetland buffer that qualify for protection under 
Chapter 217 of the Town Code. Both the consultant for the Applicant and KS 
confJ.rm and acknowledge that the activity proposed will disturb wetlands and 
wetland buffer. 

As established by the record, the Town jurisdictional wetlands and wetland buffer on 
the Subject Parcel provide hydrologic functions. Although the Applicant contends 
that the degree of these functions is limited, it is nonetheless uncontested that the 
wetlands and wetland buffer on the Subject Parcel provide benefits and serve 
functions specified in Section 217-1(A)(1) and (2) of the Town Code. In particular, 
as borne out by the record, these wetlands and wetland buffer store and regulate the 
distribution of surface water, provide water quality renovation during groundwater 
and aquifer recharge, control flooding and stormwater runoff, serve as settling basins 
that trap pollutants, including phosphorous and nitrogen, and effectuate their 
removal, serve as settling basins that trap sediments and effectuate their removal, trap 
sediments in sheet flow and assist in the removal of nutrients, such as phosphorous 
and nitrogen, contained therein and provide open space and visual relief from the 
developed environs. 

Consequently, the wetlands and wetland buffer on the Subject Parcel are deserving of 
the full measure of protection afforded under Chapter 217 of the Town Code. With 
regard to this application, adherence to the standards specified in Section 217-8 of the 
Town Code is particularly warranted because of the level of disturbance proposed by 
the Applicant to the wetlands and wetland buffer on the Subject Parcel. The total 
area of disturbance in Town jurisdictional wetlands and wetland buffer aggregates to 
19,100 square feet on a lot that measures to approximately 27,878 square feet in size. 
As a result, approximately 68.5% of the Subject Parcel will be committed to activity 
that disturbs Town jurisdictional wetlands and wetland butter. 

2. 	 The Planning Board has endeavored to ascertain the "overall impact" of the 
proposed wetlands and wetland buffer disturbance "upon neighboring land uses and 
wetland, watercourse and/or buffer area functions," and to do so in the context of 
"existing and reasonably anticipated similar activities." At the outset, as set forth in 
the foregoing recitals, its ability to fully ascertain this "overall impact" has been 
frustrated by the Applicant's refusal to undertake soil testing that is necessary to 
gauge the capabilities of two systems that bear directly upon wetland and wetland 
buffer impacts - namely, the proposed stormwater management and septic systems. 
This process was also frustrated, as set forth below, by the Applicant'S failure to 
present a sufficient mitigation plan, including his token efforts to pursue off-site 
mitigation. Thus, in this respect, the Applicant has failed to meet his burden of 
establishing entitlement to the requested Wetland Activity Permit. 

Notwithstanding these impediments, the Planning Board has examined, among other 
aspects of the activity proposed in this application, the following: 
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(a) 	 Filling of a wetland, watercourse andlor buffer area, and other modification 
of natural topographic contours. 

This impact is presented in this application. The proposed activity will result in substantial 
jilling ofboth Town jurisdictional wetlands and wetland buffer. The Applicantproposes 
upwards offour (4') feet ofjill within both the wetlands and wetland buffer to accommodate 
both the construction ofthe proposed residence, and to re-contour the Sul:!fect Parcelfor 
purposes ofcreating a yard. Fill isfurther required to place the proposed septic system, 
including the tank, jields and expansion area. This is a substantial wetland and wetland 
buffer impact. The Applicant has not presented acceptable mitigation with respect to this 
impact. 

(b) 	 Disturbance or destruction of native flora and fauna. 

This impact is presented in this application. The Applicantproposes clearing on the Suqject 
Parcel, which will result in the disturbance ofa substantial amount ofnativeflora. In 
particular, the Applicant seeks to remove ±34 mature trees (with a diameter of8" or 
greater) and, in total area, 19,100 square feet ofvegetation on the Suqject Parcel. This is a 
substantial wetland and wetland buffer impact. The Applicant has notpresented acceptable 
mitigation with respect to this impact. 

(c) 	 Influx of sediments or other materials causing increased water turbidity 
andlor substrate aggradations. 

This impact is presented in this application. The proposed activity will result in an influx of 
sediments and other materials within the wetland and wetland buffer. Specificalfy, the 
earthwork and removal ofvegetation associated with the proposed development ofthe Suqject 
Parcel willpotentialfy produce an influx ofsediments and materials within the wetland and 
wetland buffer. The Applicant's conduct precludes a full evaluation of the impact associated 
with an influx of sediments and other materials. Specijicalfy, the capability ofproposed 
stormwater control measures cannot be anafyzed on the basis of the record because the 
Applicant has, despite repeated requests, refused to engage in soil testing in the now proposed 
location in which this system is to be sited. Thus, the functional benefits ofaproposed 
stormwater control system, in a meaningfulfashion, cannot be ascertained. However, given 
the level ofdisturbance proposed, this is to be treated as a substantial wetland and wetland 
buffer impact. The Applicant has notpresented acceptable mitigation with respect to this 
impact. 

(d) 	 Removal or disturbance of wetland, watercourse or buffer area soils. 

This impact is presented in this application. The Applicantproposes the disturbance of 
2,936 square feet ofTown jun'sdictional wetland and 16,164 squarefeet ofTown 
jurisdictional wetland buffer. The disturbance includes the placement ofupwards offour (4 ') 
feet ofjill within the both the wetlands and wetland buffer to accommodate both the 
construction ofthe proposed residence, and to re-contour the Suqject Parcelfor purposes of 
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creating a yard. Fill isfurther required to place the proposed septic rystem, including the 
tank, fie/ds and expansion area. This is a substantial wetland and wetland buffer impact. 
The Applicant has notpresented acceptable mitigation with respect to this impact. 

(e) Reductions or increases in wetland or watercourse water supply. 

This impact is presented in this application. The proposed activity will introduce site 
elements and remove 19, 100 square feet ojexisting vegetation that will affect wetland and 
watercourse water supplY. In addition, the Applicant's conductprecludes a full evaluation oj 
the impact associated with an alteration ojwetland or watercourse water supplY. SpectJicalIY, 
the capability ojproposed stormwater control measures cannot be analYzed on the basis ojthe 
record because the Applicant has, despite repeated requests, refused to engage in soil testing in 
the proposed area oj this rystem cifter its location was changed. Thus, the functional benefits 
ojaproposed stormwater control rystem cannot be ascertained in a meaningful fashion. 
Given the level ojdisturbance proposed, this is to be treated as a substantial wetland and 
wetland buffer impact. The Applt'cant has notpresented acceptable mitigation with respect 
to this impact. 

(f) Interference with wetland or watercourse water circulation and flow. 

This impact is presented in this application. The proposed activity will alter existing 
topograpry through the introduction ojjill, introduce site elements (t'ncluding the residence, a 
stone wall and swale) and remove existing vegetation that will affect wetland and watercourse 
ct'reulation andflow. The loss ojwetland will impactflood attenuation and water quality. 
The Applicant has not established the degree to which this willoceur, nor that it can be 
amelt'orated. In addition, the Applicant'S conduct precludes a full evaluation ofthe impact 
associated with an alteration ojwetland or watercourse water supplY. SpectjicalIY, the 
capability ojproposed stormwater control measures cannot be analYzed on the basis of the 
record because the Applicant has, despite repeated requests, refused to engage in soil testing in 
the area ojthe proposed location ojthis rystem. Thus, the functional benefits ojaproposed 
stormwater control rystem cannot be ascertained in a meaningfulfashion. Given the level oj 
disturbance proposed, this is to be treated as a substantial wetland and wetland buffer 
impact. The Applicant has not presented acceptable mitigation with respect to this impact. 

(g) Changes in the amount or type of wetland or watercourse nutrients. 

This impact is presented in this application. The proposed development involves alterations 
to the site characteristics, removal ojvegetation, change in land cover and reduction in the 
amount ojwetland and wetland buffer. The Applicant has not established the degree to 
which nutn'ent loads in and upon the wetland and wetland buffer will change, nor that 
changes can be addressed. Here, too, the Applicant'S conductprecludes afull evaluation oj 
the impact associated with the introduction ojnutn'ents in and upon the wetland and wetland 
buffer. SpecificallY, the capability ojproposed stormwater control measures and the proposed 
septic rystem cannot be analYzed on the basis ojthe record because the Applt'cant has, despite 
repeated requests, refused to engage in soil testing in the area ojthe proposed location ojthese 
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systems. Thus, the functional benefits ofaproposed stormwater control system and septic 
system cannot be ascertained in a meaningfulfashion. Given the level of disturbance 
proposed, this is to be treated as a substantial wetland and wetland btiffer impact. The 
Applicant has not presented acceptable mitigation with respect to this impact. 

(h) 	 Influx or discharge of toxic chemicals and/or heavy metals. 

No such discharge is involved in this Application. 

(i) Physical and chemical changes to the wetland or watercourse water supply. 

This impact, in the form ofpl?Jsical changes to a wetland, is presented in this application. 
The proposed development involves alterations to the site characten·stics, removal of vegetation 
change in land cover, and reduction in the amount ofwetland and wetland btiffer. The 
proposed activiry will alter existing topograpl?J through the introduction ofupwards offour 
(4) feet ofJill. This is to be treated as a substantial wetland and wetland buffer impact. 
The Applicant has notpresented acceptable mitigation with respect to this impact. 

G) Destruction, reduction and diminution of natural and native aesthetic values. 

This impact is presented in this application. The Applicantproposes clearing on the Subject 
Parce/, which will result in the removal of± 34 mature trees (at 8 inches in diameter) and 
an area of 19, 100 square feet ofexisting vegetation. This is a substantial wetland and 
wetland buffer impact. The Applicant has not presented acceptable mitigation with respect 
to this impact. 

(k) 	 Reduction in public recreational or educational use and access. 

No such reduction is involved in this Application. 

0) 	 Impact to and alteration or disturbance of buffer areas. 

This impact is presented in this application. The proposed activiry will result in substantial 
filling of both Town junsdictional wetlands and wetland buffer. The Applicantproposes 
upwards of (4) feet ofJill within the both the wetlands and wetland buffer to accommodate 
both the construction of the proposed residence, and to re-contour the SufVect Parcelfor 
purposes ofcreating a yard. Fill isfurther required to place the proposed septic system in the 
wetland buffer. The proposed residence will be located in the wetland buffer. The proposed 
development will result in the removal of± 34 mature trees (at 8 inches in diameter) and an 
area of 19, 100 square feet ofeXIsting vegetation. This is a substantial wetland and wetland 
bt1Jer impact. The Applicant has notpresented acceptable mitigation with respect to thIS 
impact. 

3. 	 The Planning Board has considered existing wetland, watercourse and/or buffer area 
impacts and the cumulative effect of reasonably anticipated future activities on the 
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affected wetland, watercourse or buffer area. The Planning Board concludes the 
proposed activity involves substantial wetland and wetland buffer impacts. 

4. 	 The Planning Board has examined 'the overall impact of the proposed activity and 
reasonably anticipated similar activities upon flood flows, flood storage, storm 
barriers, and water quality." The Planning Board concludes the proposed activity 
poses substantial wetland and wetland buffer impacts. The Planning Board further 
finds the Applicant's refusal to engage in requested soil testing in the proposed 
location of stormwater and septic systems precludes a complete examination of the 
overall impact of the proposed activity, and, in this respect, underscores the 
Applicant's failure to meet his burden of establishing entitlement to the requested 
Wetland Activity Permit. Nor, as set forth below, has the Applicant met his burden 
of formulating an acceptable mitigation plan to address this "overall impact." 

5. 	 The Planning Board has considered impacts associated with "the potential effect of 
flooding, erosion, hurricane winds, soil limitations, and other hazards on the 
proposed activity, and possible losses to the applicant and subsequent purchasers of 
the land." The Planning Board concludes the proposed activity poses substantial 
wetland and wetland buffer impacts. The Planning Board further finds the 
Applicant's refusal to engage in requested soil testing in the area of the location of the 
proposed stormwater and septic systems precludes a complete examination of these 
impacts, and is a further example of the Applicant's failure to meet his burden of 
establishing entitlement to the requested Wetland Activity Permit. Nor, as set forth 
below, has the Applicant met his burden of formulating an acceptable mitigation plan 
to address these impacts. 

6. 	 The Planning Board has considered whether there is adequate water supply and waste 
facility for the proposal giving rise to the wetland permit application. It cannot reach 
a finding in this regard, as is required, due to the Applicant'S refusal to undertake soil 
testing requested by WCDOH. In this respect, the Applicant has failed to meet the 
burden of establishing entitlement to the requested Wetland Activity Permit. 

7. 	 The Planning Board has considered whether the proposal is consistent with land use 
plans and regulations. The development of the Subject Parcel for residential use is 
consistent with zoning standards. 

8. 	 The Planning Board has considered "the availability of preferable or environmentally 
compatible alternative locations on the subject parcel or, in the case of an activity 
which cannot be undertaken on the property without disturbance to wetlands, 
watercourses and/or buffer areas, the availability of other reasonable or practicable 
locations for the activity." In this regard, the Planning Board finds the proposal is 
aggressive in seeking to alter the Subject Parcel to accommodate a residence, yard and 
related features to the Applicant's liking, as opposed to a development that takes into 
account the constraints posed by the wetlands and wetland buffer on the Subject 
Parcel. 
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9. 	 The Planning Board finds the Applicant has failed to establish that the identified 
impacts to the wetland and wetland buffer are "necessary and unavoidable." The 
Applicant has failed to establish the proposed activity is compatible with the public 
health and welfare. Again, the Applicant's own refusal to undertake testing requested 
by WCDOH with respect of the proposed septic system exemplifies this failing. The 
Applicant has also failed to establish that there is no reasonably feasible on-site 
alternative, including reduction in density, revision of land-altering activities and use 
of enhanced systems that could be made or employed to render the Subject Parcel 
suitable for residential use. The Applicant has not limited the residence to two
bedrooms (a limitation observed in prior Wetland Activity Permits issued by the 
Planning Board) so as to further minimize septic system size and impacts. The 
Applicant has been requested to consider and present the benefits of an enhanced 
septic system, including a microbial inoculation system that could treat pollutants of 
concern (including phosphorus and nitrogen). The Applicant has refused to do so. 
The Applicant proposes the introduction of upwards of four (4') feet of fill as part of 
the development, a significant portion of which is to create a yard setting, without 
consideration of limiting this activity and tailoring any fill activity to the constraints 
posed by the wetlands and wetland buffer on the Subject Parcel. 

10. 	 Under Section 217-8(C)(1) of the Town Code, the Planning Board must deny an 
application when: 

(1) The applicant has not demonstrated that all reasonable 
alternatives have been explored; that reasonable alternatives 
exist which could avoid or reduce potential losses or impacts to 
the wetland, watercourse and/or buffer area; or that any 
unavoidable losses or impacts to wetlands, watercourses and/or 
buffer areas have not been minimized to the maximum extent 
practicable. 

The Applicant has not made the threshold showing mandated in this provision of the 
Town Code, including a showing that "unavoidable losses or impacts to wetlands, 
watercourses and/or buffer areas have not been minimized to the maximum extent 
practicable." The Applicant has failed to do so in multiple respects . The Applicant 
has refused to consider reasonable alternatives, such as a reduction in bedroom 
count, the use of a microbial inoculation system that could treat pollutants of concern 
(including phosphorus and nitrogen) as part of waste disposal from the proposed 
residence and limitation on the amount of fill to be placed within the wetlands and 
wetland buffer on the Subject Parcel. As previously set forth, the proposed activity 
involves wetland and wetland buffer disturbance on approximately 68.5% of the 
Subject Parcel. The scope of the proposed activity is itself indication that 
unavoidable losses and impacts to the wetlands and wetland buffer have not been 
minimized to the maximum extent practicable. Moreover, as set forth below, the 
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Applicant has not proposed acceptable mitigation in light of the level of disturbance 
presented in this application. 

11. 	 Pursuant to Section 217-8.E(3) of the Town Code, the Planning Board finds that 
acceptable mitigation has not been provided to minimize impacts to the maximum 
extent practicable. Although the Town Code does not mandate 1: 1 mitigation, the 
achievement of this objective is, in the judgment of the Planning Board, wholly 
warranted with respect to this application because of the level of disturbance 
proposed by the Applicant. The Applicant proposes four (4) mitigation zones on the 
Subject Parcel that total 17,915 square feet in total area. The Applicant claims the 
proposed mitigation encompasses 19,091 square feet, a computation which includes 
his initial decision to reduce the number of bedrooms within the residence from four 
to three. Yet, the Applicant has acknowledged the decision to pursue a three-, rather . 
than a four-bedroom residence is not a mitigation measure, and the Planning Board 
concurs in this assessment. The Town Code directs that impacts should be 
minimized, then mitigated. This step is one taken to minimize impacts, as opposed 
to forming part of proposed mitigation once impacts have been minimized as 
required. The 17,915 square feet of mitigation area proposed by the Applicant falls 
1,185 square feet short of the 1:1 measure recited in Section 217-8.E(3) of the Town 
Code. However, the Planning Board finds that certain mitigation embraced within 
the 17,915 square feet of total mitigation area is insufficient. For example, the 
Applicant proposes a conservation easement that will encompass 6,751 square feet. 
A portion of this area, however, is within the NYSDEC jurisdictional wetland, and 
therefore already subject to protection. This area also includes wetland buffer, which 
is protected under Chapter 217 of the Town Code. The inclusion of the proposed 
conservation easement, in the Planning Board's judgment, is "double counting" and 
insufficient due to the fact that this area is already protected as NYSDEC-regulated 
wetland and wetland adjacent area. The Applicant was also requested to seek off-site 
ffilogation opporturuoes. Despite requests and suggestions fltst made by the 
Planning Board and its consultant, KS, in 2012, the Applicant made no effort to 
pursue off-site mitigation until after the public hearing was underway, through two 
letters dated February 25, 2014 to the Three Lakes Council, Inc., the owner of an 
adjacent parcel, and the Town of Lewisboro. The Planning Board finds that these 
efforts were pro forma at best, and further demonstrate the Applicant's failure to 
develop and present an acceptable mitigation plan, as was his burden. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, based upon the foregoing recitals and findings, 
the Planning Board denies the application for a Wetland Activity Permit; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, that the Secretary of the Planning Board 1S 

directed to ftle a copy of this Resolution with the Town Clerk of the Town of Lewisboro. 

-11



ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION 


WHEREUPON, the Resolution herein was declared adopted by the Planning Board of the 
Town of Lewisboro as follows: 

The motion was moved by: ~( . 0 \ DQ'1''''--e....- \ \ 
The motion was seconded by: l. \(,......,\ . L 1c.:\ () e...: \: I, 
The vote was as follows: 

JEROME KERNER 


JOHN O'DONNELL 
. 
RON TETELMAN 

ROBERT GOETT 

GRE~LASOR~~ 


~ 

STATE OF NEW YORK 
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER 
TOWN OF LEWISBORO 

I, Lisa Pisera, Secretary to the Planning Board of the Town of Lewisboro, County of 
Westchester, State of New York, do hereby certify that I have compared the preceding 
copy of a resolution adopted by the Planning Board of the Town Lewisboro, County 
Westchester at a meeting held on the 21 SI day of October, 2014 and that the same is a true 
and correct copy of said original and of the whole thereof. 

~rrL~ 
Lisa M. Pisera 
Planning Board Secretary 

Dated at Cross River, New York 
This 22nd day of October, 2014 


